WILKINSON) BARKER KNAUER

1800 M STREET, NW SUITE 800N WASHINGTON, DC 20036 TEL 202.783.4141 FAX 202.783.5851 WWW.WBKLAW.COM NICHOLAS G. ALEXANDER 202.383.3356 NALEXANDER@WBKLAW.COM

January 25, 2021

VIA IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Notice of pro forma transfer of control

Dear Ms. Dortch:

The purpose of this letter is to inform, on behalf of WorldNet Telecommunications Inc. ("WorldNet") and pursuant to 47 CFR § 63.24(f), that WorldNet Telecommunications Inc. changed its corporate form and is now WorldNet Communications, LLC ("WorldNet"), and that in connection with that change WorldNet's owners made pro forma changes to their ownership of WorldNet. These *pro forma* transfers of control were executed in connection with the January 4, 2021, consummation of the transaction between WorldNet and Liberty Communications of Puerto Rico LLC, approved in WC Docket No. 20-351.¹

The information required pursuant to 47 CFR § 63.24(f)(2)(i) follows, and the certification required pursuant to 47 CFR § 63.24(f)(2)(i) is attached.

¹ See Notice of Domestic Section 214 Authorization Granted, WC Docket No. 20-351, Public Notice, DA 20-1456 (WCB 2020). The documents executed on January 4, 2021, state that the transaction was effective as of January 1, 2021.

Marlene H. Dortch January 25, 2021 Page 2

(a) Name, address, and telephone number of WorldNet

WorldNet Telecommunications LLC Centro Internacional de Mercadeo 90 Carreterra 165 Suite 201 Guaynabo, Puerto Rico 00968 (787) 706-2600

(b) WorldNet's Place of Organization

WorldNet is a Limited Liability Company organized under the law of Puerto Rico.

Answer to Question 10:

(c) Name, address, telephone number of WorldNet contacts

Lawrence Freedman General Counsel WorldNet Telecommunications LLC Centro Internacional de Mercadeo 90 Carreterra 165 Suite 201 Guaynabo, Puerto Rico 00968 (787) 706-2603

With notice to:

Nicholas G. Alexander Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP 1800 M Street, NW, Suite 800N Washington, DC 20036 (202) 383-3356 NAlexander@wbklaw.com

(d) WorldNet, a Puerto Rico limited liability company, provides competitive local and longdistance voice service, broadband transmission, and high-speed Internet service to retail business customers and residential customers in Puerto Rico. WorldNet operates pursuant to blanket domestic authority under section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and has been granted global resale authority (ITC-214-19980406-00229) and global facilities-based authority (ITC-214-20060316-00160). Marlene H. Dortch January 25, 2021 Page 3

Answer to Question 11:

(h) The following individuals own at least 10 percent of WorldNet's equity:

Name:	David Bogaty
Mailing Address:	c/o Centro Internacional de Mercadeo, 90 Carreterra 165, Suite 201,
	Guaynabo, PR 00968
Citizenship:	United States
Percentage Held:	32% by himself, and 68% jointly with Vangie Bogaty
Name:	Vangie Bogaty
Name: Mailing Address:	Vangie Bogaty c/o Centro Internacional de Mercadeo, 90 Carreterra 165, Suite 201,
	c/o Centro Internacional de Mercadeo, 90 Carreterra 165, Suite 201,

WorldNet has no interlocking directorates with a foreign carrier.

Please direct any questions regarding this filing to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/Nicholas G. Alexander</u> Nicholas G. Alexander Counsel to WorldNet Telecommunications Inc.

CERTIFICATION

I, Lawrence Freedman, General Counsel of WorldNet Telecommunications LLC ("WorldNet"), hereby certify that the transfer of control of WorldNet Telecommunications, Inc. to WorldNet Telecommunications LLC executed on January 4, 2021, was pro forma and that, together with all previous pro forma transactions, does not result in a change in the actual controlling party.

Executed this 25th day of January 2021.

an Frin

Lawrence Freedman General Counsel WorldNet Telecommunications LLC